
President’s Message
I am pleased to share an update on the current state 
of architectural practice in California, highlighting our 
collective accomplishments, emerging trends, and the 
challenges continuing to shape our profession.

Over the past several years, architects across the 
state have demonstrated remarkable leadership and 
resilience. Our profession has played a critical role in 
advancing housing production, delivering innovative 
mixed-use and infill developments, and responding 
to California’s urgent need for more sustainable and 

equitable communities. The integration of high-performance building strategies, 
adaptive reuse, and thoughtful urban design continues to elevate the quality 
and impact of our built environment. Additionally, the profession’s growing 
engagement with public agencies and community stakeholders has strengthened 
trust and improved project outcomes.

At the same time, several important trends are influencing the trajectory of 
architectural practice. Climate adaptation and decarbonization are no longer 
aspirational—they are central to how we design and deliver projects. Advances in 
digital tools, including Building Information Modeling and the rapid emergence 
of artificial intelligence, are transforming design workflows, project delivery, and 
client expectations. There is also an increasing emphasis on interdisciplinary 
collaboration, as architects work more closely with planners, engineers, and 
contractors to address complex regulatory and environmental requirements.

Despite these accomplishments, significant challenges remain. Regulatory 
complexity, rising construction costs, and prolonged entitlement processes 
continue to impact project feasibility and delivery timelines. The housing crisis 
persists, requiring ongoing innovation and advocacy from the profession. 
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 MISSION
 The California Architects Board protects consumers by 

establishing standards for professional qualifications, 
ensuring competence through examinations, setting practice 

standards, and enforcing the Architects Practice Act.
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 The California Architects Board will  

be the national leader in the regulation 
of architectural practice.
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Additionally, as technology evolves, architects must remain 
vigilant in maintaining professional competency, ethical 
standards, and the integrity of the design process. Workforce 
development, including attracting and supporting a diverse 
and inclusive next generation of architects, is also critical to 
the long-term strength of the profession.

As we look ahead, the role of the architect in California 
remains as vital as ever. By embracing innovation, 
strengthening collaboration, and reaffirming our 
commitment to protecting the health, safety, and welfare 
of the public, we can continue to lead in shaping a more 
resilient, sustainable, and equitable future.

Continued  from page 1

Kasheica McKinney, of Oakland, has been appointed to the Board. McKinney currently serves 
as Director of Transit-Oriented Development at the Bay Area Rapid Transit District, a position she 
has held since 2024. She previously served as Vice President of Community Development and 
Government Relations at Thomas James Homes from 2022 to 2023 and as Project Executive for the 
Hunters Point Shipyard and Candlestick Point Redevelopment Project from 2014 to 2022. Earlier 
in her career, McKinney worked as a Contract and Procurement Compliance Officer for both the 
Oakland Housing Authority (2012–2014) and the Marin Housing Authority (2011–2012).

McKinney is an active member of the Black Women Lawyers Association of Northern California, 
the Charles Houston Bar Association, and the National Bar Association. She earned a Juris Doctor 
degree from the University of California College of the Law, San Francisco, and a Bachelor of 
Arts degree in Psychology from San Francisco State University. McKinney serves on the Board’s 
Communications Committee.

Irvine Carrillo, of Lancaster, has been appointed to the Board. Carrillo has been the Principal at 
Synthetic Mass Inc. since 2020. He was an Architect and Principal at Flewelling & Moody Architects 
from 2013 to 2020. Carrillo earned a Bachelor of Architecture degree from California State 
Polytechnic University, Pomona. 

 

Ronald A. Jones
Ronald A. Jones, Board President

I’d like to acknowledge Tian Feng and Mitra Kanaani, who 
have cycled, or will be cycling, off our board since our last 
publication, for their dedicated service. And lastly, please 
join me in welcoming Kasheica McKinney (Public) and Irvine 
Carrillo (Architect) to the board, as we serve the residents of 
California.

 

California Architects Board Welcomes New  
Board Members
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2027 License Renewals

Architect license renewals for 2027 start later this year, with 
the first renewal notices being mailed to licensees in early 
November. The California Architects Board (CAB) changed 
the method it uses to notify architects about their license 
renewals. CAB now sends renewal notices to licensees in 
the form of a 4x6 inch postcard. This approach reduces our 
carbon footprint and reduces mailing costs, which have 
continued to increase year-over-year. 

The renewal postcard directs architects to visit our online 
application portal, Connect, to renew their license. Online 
renewals are more efficient than the previous mail-in method 
and allow architects to do their part in reducing climate 

change. Licenses are immediately renewed through Connect 
(unlike the mail-in method that can take a few weeks for 
processing).

Architects should receive a renewal postcard approximately 
75 days prior to the respective license expiration date. 
Licensees may use DCA Search to check for their license 
expiration date if they are unable to find their license 
documentation. We recommend architects contact CAB if 
they have not received the renewal postcard by 45 days prior 
to their expiration date.

You may contact us with any questions regarding the renewal 
postcard at CAB-Licensing@dca.ca.gov.

Architects will receive an email with a temporary password 
upon successful registration of a Connect account.

Continued on page 4

Online License Renewal 
Reminder
On January 1, 2025, the California Architects Board (CAB) 
transitioned license renewals to its online application portal, 
Connect. Architects who are eligible to renew online must 
register a Connect account and link their license, if they have 
not done so already. 

Architects who submitted an online license application after 
June 1, 2023, have already registered a Connect account 
they may use to renew their license. 

Licensees are ineligible to renew online if their license has 
been delinquent for more than one renewal cycle (more than 
two years) and must contact CAB for assistance.

Register a Connect Account

Register a Connect account by selecting the “Click here to 
Register” link located directly below the “Log In” button 
(see below). This will start the process for creating a Connect 
profile.

https://connect.cab.ca.gov/login
https://search.dca.ca.gov
mailto:CAB-Licensing%40dca.ca.gov?subject=
https://connect.cab.ca.gov/login
https://cab.ca.gov/contact_us.shtml
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It is important to verify all personal information in your profile—such as email address, name, date of birth, and the last 
four digits of the Social Security Number—is correctly entered during the account registration process. Incorrect personal 
information entered when registering the account will cause errors when an architect attempts to link and renew their license. 
These errors must be corrected by CAB and may cause delays with the license renewal process, potentially resulting in license 
expiration and a delinquency fee.

Architects will receive an email with a temporary password upon successful registration of a Connect account.

Renewal Process

Architects start the renewal process by logging into their Connect account and entering the email address used to register 
the account in the “User Name (Email)” field. There will be a prompt to change the temporary password if this is the first time 
logging into Connect.

Next, an architect must link their existing architect license to their Connect account by clicking the green “License Link” button 
located above the Actions column of the Licenses block of the dashboard (see below).

Continued from page 3

Continued on page 5

After clicking the “License Link” button a new input window will appear from which 
an architect must select the license type from the dropdown list and then enter 
their license number omitting the preceding “C.” Then click “Submit.” If an error 
message is received, please contact CAB via email at cab-connect@dca.ca.gov. 
Please be sure to include your full name, license number, and a screenshot of the 
error in the email.

A licensee will receive the following message when the architect license is 
successful.

mailto:cab-connect%40dca.ca.gov?subject=
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An architect’s license information should now appear in 
the Licenses block on the user dashboard. If an architect is 
within 90 days of their license expiration date, the option 
to “Renew License” should be available under the “Actions” 
column. Select this option to be directed to the renewal 
application.

The renewal application consists of several tabs located on 
the left-hand side of the window. The tabs are:

•	 Instructions and Disclosures

•	 Personal Information

•	 Renewal Questions

•	 Attestation

•	 Fee and Payment

Complete each application tab, making sure to select 
the option to “Save and Continue” at the bottom of 
each application tab. You will be automatically directed to 
the next application tab, and the previous tab should now 
display a green check mark indicating it is completed.

Architects on the “Renewal Questions” tab of the 
application must certify completion of the mandatory 10 
hours of continuing education (CE) and can upload their 
documentation verifying completion. The mandatory CE 
consists of five hours on disability access requirements (ADA) 
and another five hours on zero net carbon design (ZNCD) as 
required per BPC Section 5600.05 and California Code of 
Regulations sections 165 and 166.

Continued from page 4

The checkbox next to the declaration on the Attestation 
tab must be checked and then the full legal name must be 
typed in the “Signature” field. The date cannot be edited 
and is set to the date you are completing the application. 
Select “Save and Continue.”

The final step in the process is completion of the “Fee 
and Payment” tab. On this tab, an architect will enter the 
information for their preferred payment card (we only 
accept Visa, Mastercard, or Discover) and enter their 
billing information. Select the option to “Copy Details from 
Application” if the billing information is the same as the 
address on the application. The billing address does not 
need to match an address of record. The button to “Pay  
and Submit” should now be green and selectable.

Click the option to “Pay and Submit.” Make certain to 
only click the button one time and do not refresh the 
page. Otherwise, there may be duplicate payments. 
The application status for the renewal application in the 
Applications block of the dashboard should say “Approved,” 
and the license information in the Licenses block of the 
dashboard will now reflect an updated expiration date 
(see below). An architect will also receive email and/or text 
notification that the license has been successfully renewed.

The renewal process is then complete, and an architect can 
then exit from Connect.

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=BPC&sectionNum=5600.05
https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Document/IA9637D409D4411ED835FC98C8E723B73?viewType=FullText&originationContext=documenttoc&transitionType=CategoryPageItem&contextData=(sc.Default)&bhcp=1
https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Document/I1BA4B660AA0211EE9219DDBB5599BB07?viewType=FullText&originationContext=documenttoc&transitionType=CategoryPageItem&contextData=(sc.Default)&bhcp=1
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Effective January 1, 2026, the Business Entity Report Form 
(BERF) has been updated with an option to notify the Board 
if you are in management control of services provided 
through the reported business entity. This form is very 
important for all architects.

What is the BERF?

The BERF reports the name and address of the business 
where an architect works. This is required by Business and 
Professions Code (BPC) section 5558. Every architect must 
report this information, even if they work alone, own a 
business, or work for someone else.

Why is this important?

The law helps the public know that a business offering 
architectural services has a real architect in charge. It also 
helps the Board keep track of who is responsible.

What’s new?

The updated form now has a box to check if you have 
“management control.” California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), title 16, section 134(c) defines “management control” 
to mean general oversight of the professional services 
offered and provided by the business entity.

Other rules:

•	 If your name or address changes, you must tell the  
Board right away.

•	 You must send an updated form within 30 days  
of any change.

•	 Architects should make sure to follow these rules,  
so they stay in compliance.

 

Updated Business Entity Report Form for 
California Architects

Candidate Privacy
The Board takes candidate privacy very seriously. California 
candidate information is not publicly disclosable under the 
Information Practices Act or the California Public Records 
Act. CAB staff members are not permitted to discuss 
whether an individual is or is not a candidate with anyone 
other than the candidate, including spouses, domestic 
partners, and relatives. We take security measures to confirm 
the identity of individuals who contact us. 

A candidate who wishes to have an individual as their 
agent discuss their record with CAB staff must submit an 
authorization letter containing the following information to 
verify identity and grant authority to discuss the record. The 
information must match what is in the CAB record.

•	 Candidate ID (CAB ID or NCARB Record Number)

•	 Full legal name

•	 Last four digits of the SSN

•	 Current mailing address

•	 Name of the individual(s) authorized to discuss your 
candidate information

•	 Statement that authorizes CAB to discuss the candidate 
record, to include any limits on the scope of information 
that can be shared with the authorized individual

Authorization will not be granted if any of the above 
information is missing or does not match our records.

For more information, please contact CAB at  
CAB-Candidate@dca.ca.gov. 

https://www.cab.ca.gov/docs/forms/business_entity_report_form.pdf
https://www.cab.ca.gov/docs/forms/business_entity_report_form.pdf
mailto:CAB-Candidate%40dca.ca.gov?subject=
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Regulations Affecting 
Licensure
Application Extension – Senate Bill (SB) 1452 (Ashby, 
Chapter 482, Statutes of 2024) granted the Board authority 
to extend the expiration timeline for candidates if there 
is a state of emergency declared by the governor. The 
Board is updating California Code of Regulations (CCR) 
109 to include provisions allowing candidates to request an 
extension to their eligibility if they were impacted in an area 
affected by a state of emergency declared by the governor 
preventing them from testing.

This proposal was approved and went into effect  
April 1, 2026.

Retired License – Staff identified scenarios where licensees 
were returning their retired licenses to active status after 
short periods of time, which was not the intent of the 
retired license. Staff proposed the retired license cannot 
be returned to active until at least one year has passed. 
Additionally, this proposal requires the licensee provide 
proof of continuing education (CE) completion when 
returning to an active status to ensure the licensee is current 
on CE requirements.

The public comment period for this proposal has concluded 
and it is currently under review at the Office of Administrative 
Law (OAL).

Review of Applications – During review of the Board’s 
regulations, staff identified the processing times contained 
in CCR 111 were antiquated and needed to be updated to 

reflect current practices. The proposal updates language 
to current practice and adds processing times for retired 
licenses.

The public comment period for this proposal has concluded 
and final documents will be sent to OAL shortly.

Delegation of Certain Functions – During review of the 
Board’s regulations, staff identified a potential issue where 
the Board could experience enforcement-related delays 
should the Board not have an executive officer. This proposal 
will clarify that in the absence of the executive officer, the 
delegated enforcement authority will extend to the assistant 
executive officer, and the authority will be conferred to an 
interim or acting executive officer when the Board selects 
one.

This proposal’s public comment period ended on  
April 21, 2026.

Architect-in-Training – Assembly Bill (AB) 759 (Valencia, 
Chapter 380, Statutes of 2025) established the Architect-in-
Training (AIT) title and the Board’s authority to charge a fee 
to evaluate applications for the title. Candidates must have 
passed at least one division of the Architect Registration 
Examination (ARE) within the past four years, identify a 
supervising architect, and pay a fee to apply for the title. The 
title does not confer any additional practice authority and is 
optional for candidates.

The Board anticipates the 45-day public comment period for 
this regulation will open in Spring 2026.

Pending Regulations - Information on pending regulations 
may be found at www.cab.ca.gov/resrcs/laws_regs/prop_
reg.shtml

 

http://www.cab.ca.gov/resrcs/laws_regs/prop_reg.shtml 
http://www.cab.ca.gov/resrcs/laws_regs/prop_reg.shtml 
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Enforcement Actions
April 2025–October 2025

Final Citations

HANIF DAUD (Diamond Bar) — The Board issued a one–
count citation with a $1,000 administrative fine to Hanif 
Daud, an unlicensed person, dba Icon Atelier Inc., for 
alleged violations of Business and Professions Code sections 
5536(a) and 5536.1(c).

On or about January 30, 2023, Daud executed a 
“Consultnacy [sic] Proposal for Proposed Truck Wash and 
Repair Facility” with Mr. B.D.S. (client) for architectural 
services for a new truck wash bay and workshop facility 
measuring a total of about 6,100 square feet. The scope 
of work for the preliminary review included “Architectural 
Design” for a fixed fee of $200,000.

The project is not exempt from licensure requirements 
under Business and Professions Code (BPC) section 5537 
as it includes plans for a new commercial building. Daud’s 
business name and initials were on the plans, and the 
contract for the plans confirmed his responsibility. Such 
conduct constitutes the practice of architecture as defined in 
BPC section 5500.1 and a violation of BPC sections 5536(a) 
and 5536.1(c). Daud paid the fine, satisfying the citation.  
The citation became final on April 3, 2025.

EDGAR VIDAL (Upland) — The Board issued a two-count 
citation that included a $3,000 administrative fine to 
Edgar Vidal, dba Dream Design Build LLC, an unlicensed 
individual, for alleged violations of Business and Professions 
Code sections 5536(a) and 5536.1(c) and California Code of 
Regulations section 134(a). 

On or about February 11, 2021, Vidal executed an 
“Architectural Design Agreement” with Mr. L.B. (client) 
to provide design services for a project located in San 
Fernando. The description of services stated “New Building 
Structure for New 7 Unit Apartment Complex Per City of San 
Fernando Municipal Code & California Building Code” for 
a planning fee of $34,600 and building fee of $33,200. This 
document offered “Architectural Details.”

The project plans dated November 11, 2024, listed 
“Dream Design Build” as the “Architectural Designer.” 

Vidal’s company website stated, “Dream Design Build 
// Architectural Planning & Design” and “unlike most 
architectural design firms, we design with the builder in 
mind. This makes the hand-off to the builders as seamless as 
possible. Relieving you of headaches, & resulting in projects 
that are on time & on budget.”

Vidal’s personal Instagram profile included a rendering for 
a three-story building which is not exempt from licensing 
requirements, suggesting his company could provide this 
type of design. His company’s Linktree profile offered 
“Architecture Design.”

Vidal’s contract, title block, website, and online profiles, 
wherein Vidal used the title of “Architectural Designer,” 
described his services as “Architectural” and “Architecture,” 
and offered non-exempt services are devices that might 
indicate to the public that Vidal is an architect or qualified 
to engage in the practice of architecture in California. Such 
conduct constitutes violations of Business and Professions 
Code section 5536(a) and California Code of Regulations 
section 134(a).

A six-unit apartment complex is not exempt from licensing 
requirements under BPC 5537(a)(2). Vidal designed the 
plans and signed them, and “Dream Design Build” is listed 
as the “Architectural Designer,” in violation of BPC section 
5536.1(c). Vidal paid the fine, satisfying the citation. This 
citation became final on April 4, 2025. 

ERAN GISPAN (Sherman Oaks) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $2,500 administrative 
fine to Eran Gispan, dba Gispan Design Inc., an unlicensed 
individual, for alleged violations of BPC section 5536(a). The 
action alleged that between August 26, 2022, and November 
2, 2022, Gispan represented himself as an architect and 
his company as an architectural firm through the following 
advertisements: 

The company website of Gispan Design Inc., entitled 
“Gispan Design – Architectural Design” described it as an 
“Architectural Design Firm Based in Los Angeles” offered 

Continued on page 9
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Commercial Design and a “full suite” of commercial 
design services; claimed design credit for a three-story 
residence and a commercial office; and offered a job 
titled, “Architectural Design Assistant” with no licensure 
requirement. There were also numerous online descriptions 
of properties designed by “architect Eran Gispan.” 

A heightened fine amount was warranted based on the 
following, according to CCR 152 subsections (d) and (e):

a. 	Gispan exhibited bad faith by falsely claiming to bring his 	
	 website into compliance.

b. Widespread instances of advertising violations indicating 	
	 a willful disregard of the law.

c.	 Prior citation (CAB #19-02) and failure to comply with a 	
	 prior order of abatement.

Gispan’s online advertising and profiles are devices that 
might indicate to the public that he is an architect or 
qualified to engage in the practice of architecture in 
California. Such conduct constitutes a violation of Business 
and Professions Code section 5536(a).

Gispan paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on April 10, 2025.

LUIS RAMIREZ (Palmdale) — The Board issued a  
two-count citation that included a $2,500 administrative 
fine to Luis Ramirez, dba Lefranc Design, an unlicensed 
individual, for alleged violations of Business and Professions 
Code sections 5536(a) and 5536.1(c) and California Code  
of Regulations section 134(a). 

On or about January 11, 2024, Ramirez executed an 
“Architecture Services Proposal & Contract For Professional 
Services” contract with Mr. E.S. (client) to provide services 
for a project located in Rosamond. Ramirez was hired to 
measure, design, and prepare structural foundation and 
site plans for a steel garage building, a project which is not 
exempt from licensing requirements under Business and 
Professions Code Section 5537(a)(3).

The contract included “Architect Designer” and 
“Architectural” and “Architecture” services. The contract 
stated, “Architect agrees to provide the following” and 
“Lefrac Design is an architectural company providing 
services as architect designers and NOT licensed architects.”

In text messages between Ramirez and the client, Ramirez 
used the title of “Architect Designer.”

Ramirez’s company website offered “Architectural” services 
and stated Ramirez would “Generate architectural drawings 
quickly and efficiently…GOALS: increase my Architectural 
knowledge, perform well, gain trust and develop a long-term 
relationship that promotes mutual growth and prosperity...”

Ramirez’s company Angi profile was categorized under 
“Architects” and stated “Professional architect in Los 
Angeles with experience to design/develop residential and/
or commercial buildings…”

Ramirez’s company Houzz profile was categorized under 
“Architects” and offered “architecture design and plans 
services.”

A citation with an aggravated fine was warranted because 
on June 22, 2022, the Board issued a one-count citation that 
included a $1,500 administrative fine to LeFranc Design, for 
alleged violations of Business and Professions Code section 
5536(a).

Ramirez ’s contract, text messages, company website, and 
online profiles wherein Ramirez used the titles of “Architect 
Designer,” “Architectural Designer,” and “Professional 
architect,” described his services as “Architecture” 
and “Architectural,” and categorized his company as 
“Architects” are devices that might indicate to the public 
that Ramirez is an architect or qualified to engage in 
the practice of architecture in California. Such conduct 
constitutes violations of Business and Professions Code 
section 5536(a) and Title 16, California Code of Regulations 
section 134(a).

The design of a steel garage building without a license is a 
violation of BPC section 5536.1(c). The citation became final 
on April 19, 2025. 

RICARDO URQUIDI (North Hollywood) — The Board issued 
a one-count citation that included a $750 administrative 
fine to Ricardo Urquidi, dba Urbe & Orbe, an unlicensed 
individual, for alleged violations of Business and Professions 
Code section 5536(a). 

On or around December 22, 2022, Urquidi was hired to 
prepare design plans associated with a residential project 
located in Sun Valley  for S.N. (client) and to submit the 
plans to the City of Los Angeles Department of Building 
and Safety (LADBS) for approval. Urquidi was paid but never 
submitted plans to the city for the permit.

The agreement specifically stated, “will be prepared 
architectural drawings.”

Continued  from page 8

Continued on page 10
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Urquidi’s business card and company letterhead offered 
architectural services.

His title block included “Architecture” and included Urbe & 
Orbe under “Architect & Engineer.”

Urquidi’s business card, title block, letterhead, and 
agreement, wherein Urquidi described his services as 
“Architect,” Architecture,” and “Architectural,” are devices 
that might indicate to the public that Urquidi is an architect 
or qualified to engage in the practice of architecture in 
California. Such conduct constitutes violations of Business 
and Professions Code section 5536(a). The citation became 
final April 26, 2025.

MICHAEL MILLER (Los Angeles) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $250 administrative fine 
to Michael Miller, dba MM&A Architects Inc., a licensed 
individual, for alleged violations of Business and Professions 
Code section 5536.22(a). The action ordered that Miller 
cease and desist from violating Business and Professions 
Code sections 5536.22, subdivisions (a)(6) and (a)(8). Miller 
paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation became 
final on April 27, 2025.

TY CLAY (Los Angeles) - The Board issued a one-count 
citation that included a $1,500 administrative fine to Ty 
Clay, dba MG Design, an unlicensed individual, for alleged 
violations of Business and Professions Code section 5536(a) 
and Title 16, California Code of Regulations section 134(a). 

On or about March 2024, Clay agreed to design a single-
family house in Los Angeles for Ms. M.A. (client). The 
work order dated March 11, 2024, included design and 
development, site visit and survey, development of 
conceptual, landscape, and space plan drawings, and due 
diligence documents with lot spacing calculations for a fixed 
cost of $4,930, which was paid in full. Clay said he would 
provide the survey report after the final amount was paid on 
June 21, 2024, but he never provided one.

Clay’s title block from the plans dated May 28, 2024, 
included the word “Architecture.” His company website 
offered “Architectural Design” and stated, “We are a full 
service architectural design company providing over 13 years 
of excellent residential and commercial service” and “To 
speak with an architect please use our contact link to leave a 
note or call us at...”

Clay failed to comply with the Board’s request for 
information and corrections. 

Clay’s title block and company website wherein he offered an 
architect and described his services as “Architectural” and 
“Architecture” are devices that might indicate to the public 
that Clay is an architect or qualified to engage in the practice 
of architecture in California. Such conduct constitutes 
violations of Business and Professions Code section 5536(a) 
and Title 16, California Code of Regulations section 134(a). 
The citation became final May 3, 2025.

ERIC MARTINEZ-LUCIO (Watsonville) — The Board issued a 
three-count citation including a $7,500 administrative fine to 
Eric Martinez-Lucio, an unlicensed individual doing business 
as Urbatect Development LLC, for alleged violations of 
Business and Professions Code section 5536(a) and Title 16, 
California Code of Regulations section 134(a). 

On or about April 19, 2021, Martinez-Lucio was hired to 
provide design services for a residential project located 
in Dillon Beach for Mr. G.M. (client). Under the contract, 
Urbatect was to “provide architectural design” for three 
ground-up homes to include the schematic design, design 
development and construction documents for a fixed fee 
of $30,000. The client alleged that Martinez-Lucio failed to 
provide the services agreed to in the contract and delayed 
the project.

On or around September 3, 2024, Martinez-Lucio’s company 
Facebook profile stated, “We are a multi-disciplinary 
design firm specializing in high-end architecture, ADUs, & 
construction.” His company’s Houzz profile included several 
commercial projects which were not exempt from licensing 
requirements, such as the Salvatore Apartments, Tynan 
Village Apartments, and St. Leo’s Apartments. Martinez-
Lucio’s company Instagram profile offered “Architecture” 
and called itself an “#architecturefirm.” Martinez-Lucio’s 
company Build Zoom profile offered “Architectural Drawings 
and Designs” and “Other Architecture and Engineering” 
services.

On or around September 3, 2024, Martinez-Lucio’s 
Craigslist post offered services that included “Architect,” 
“Architectural Designer,” and “Architectural.”

A citation with an aggravated fine was warranted because on 
February 15, 2024, the Board issued a two-count citation with 
a $5,000 administrative fine to Martinez-Lucio, an unlicensed 
person, dba Urbatect Development LLC, for alleged 
violations of Business and Professions Code section 5536(a) 
and California Code of Regulations section 134(a). 

Continued on page 11
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On April 6, 2023, Martinez-Lucio was issued a Class “A” 
citation in the amount of $1,000 for violations of California 
Business and Professions Code section 5536(a) and was 
formally advised that an unlicensed individual or firm 
in California cannot use any term confusingly similar to 
architect or architectural to describe services offered or be 
labeled in such a category. Martinez-Lucio failed to pay all 
previouslyissued fines.

Martinez-Lucio’s business name, contract, online profiles 
(Build Zoom, Facebook, Houzz, Instagram) and online 
Craigslist advertisement, wherein Martinez-Lucio described 
his services as “Architecture” and “Architectural” and 
offered an “Architect” are devices that might indicate to 
the public that Martinez-Lucio is an architect or qualified 
to engage in the practice of architecture in California. Such 
conduct constitutes violations of Business and Professions 
Code section 5536(a) and Title 16, California Code of 
Regulations section 134(a). This citation became final on  
May 3, 2025.

MAGDI A. LABIB (Cerritos) — The Board issued a  
two-count citation that included a $2,000 administrative 
fine to Magdi A. Labib, a licensed individual, for alleged 
violations of Business and Professions Code sections 
5536.22(a) and 5584 and California Code of Regulations,  
title 16, section 160(a)(2).

On or about June 15, 2022, Ms. R. M. (client) hired NPB 
Design Studio to prepare plans for the permitting of a 
residential addition consisting of a bedroom and bathroom 
of approximately 500-700 square feet. It also included the 
interior remodel to modify a master suite and a garage 
conversion to a junior accessory dwelling unit (ADU). The 
client paid NPB Design Studio $16,649. 

The proposed first floor plans dated February 6, 2023, for 
the above-mentioned project included Labib’s stamp and 
signature. However, there was no written contract between 
Labib and either the client or NPB Design Studio. Labib’s 
failure to execute a written contract with either the client or 
the design firm prior to commencing professional services 
for the above-referenced project constituted a violation of 
Business and Professions Code section 5536.22(a).

Labib’s stamp and signature on the plans established his 
responsible control over the project under Business and 
Professions Code section 5586.1(a). While in responsible 
control, Labib failed to provide responses to Requests for 
Information, committed numerous design errors, and failed 
to complete the project. These failures resulted in costs to 

the client including construction costs to correct the framing, 
foundation, and electrical errors, fees paid to a new designer 
for new plans and project management, additional structural 
engineering fees, and additional permit fees to the City of 
Los Angeles. 

Labib’s failure to exercise proper care to oversee and ensure 
the plans met all applicable codes and regulations and 
were well coordinated constitutes a violation of Business 
and Professions Code section 5584 and California Code 
of Regulations, title 16, section 160(b). Labib paid the fine, 
satisfying the citation. The citation became final on  
May 20, 2025.

NOURA BISHAY (Lemon Grove) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $1,500 administrative fine 
to Noura Bishay, dba NPB Design Studio, an unlicensed 
individual, for alleged violations of Business and Professions 
Code section 5536(a) and Title 16, California Code of 
Regulations section 134(a). 

On or about October 31, 2024, Bishay’s personal LinkedIn 
profile included “Top skills: Architectural Desgin [sic] • 
Architectural Drawings • Interior Architecture • Landscape 
Architecture.” Bishay’s company LinkedIn profile offered 
“Accessible & Architecture and Design.” Bishay’s company 
website identified Bishay as an “Architecture Designer.” 

Bishay had previously been issued a Letter of Advisement 
formally advising her that an individual not licensed in 
California to practice architecture or a firm without an 
affiliated California architect in responsible control of the 
professional services provided by the company, cannot use 
any term confusingly similar to architect or architectural to 
describe services offered, or be labeled in such a category.

Bishay’s company website and LinkedIn profiles, wherein she 
used the title of “Architecture Designer” and described her 
services as “Architecture” and “Architectural,” are devices 
that might indicate to the public that Bishay is an architect 
or qualified to engage in the practice of architecture in 
California. Such conduct constitutes violations of Business 
and Professions Code section 5536(a) and Title 16, California 
Code of Regulations section 134(a). Bishay paid the fine 
satisfying the citation. The citation became final on  
June 2, 2025.

Continued on page 12
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ROGER PHILLIP UTT (San Diego) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $2,500 administrative 
fine to Roger Phillip Utt, dba Dream Design Build LLC, an 
unlicensed individual, for alleged violations of Business and 
Professions Code sections 5536(a) (b). 

On or around January 1, 2021, Utt entered into a contract 
with Ms. W.H. (client) by which he offered to provide design 
services for a residential project located in Poway. Utt was to 
provide plans for a home remodel expansion for a fee  
of $7,960 and was paid in full.

The contract included “Roger Utt – Architect,” and “the 
Architect: Roger Utt, License No. C-22229.” The Scope 
of Work included “The Architect shall…,” and the Costs 
included “the Architect shall provide consultation, design 
and construction documents and drawings…” Rates 
included “Project Architect $100.00 per hour,” and the 
Termination of Services stated “If terminated, Architect 
shall…” Finally, the signature line stated “Roger Utt – 
Architect.”

Utt’s architect license had expired 12 years earlier on June 
30, 2009, and was never renewed.

The Project plans dated June 22, 2022, were stamped and 
signed with Utt’s name, license number C-22229, and the 
false renewal date June 30, 2023.

Utt’s personal All Biz profile was categorized under 
“Architects” and stated, “Roger Utt Architect AIA is located 
in San Diego, California.”

Between January 2, 2025, and January 30, 2025, the Board 
mailed letters to Utt detailing the allegations, but a response 
was not received.

A citation with an aggravated fine was warranted because 
Utt had been previously cited for the same type of violation 
on September 19, 2014 (citation #14-17).

Utt’s contract, stamp on plans, and online profile, wherein 
Utt used the title of “Architect” and described his services 
as “Architecture” and “Architectural,” are devices that might 
indicate to the public that Utt is an architect or qualified to 
engage in the practice of architecture in California. Such 
conduct constitutes violations of Business and Professions 
Code section 5536(a) and (b). Utt paid the fine, satisfying the 
citation. The citation became final on June 28, 2025. 

JOSE MARTINEZ (San Diego) — The Board issued a one–
count citation with a $1,500 administrative fine to Jose 
Martinez, an unlicensed person, dba Taller de Arquitectura 
LLC, for alleged violations of Business and Professions  
Code section 5536(a) and California Code of Regulations 
section 134(a).

On or about December 4, 2019, Martinez, doing business 
as Taller de Arquitectura, LLC, executed a contract with Mr. 
H. R. (client) to provide preliminary design drawings and 
construction documents for a second story bonus room on 
top of an existing garage for a fixed fee of $8,000 for the 
residential project located in El Cajon. Martinez’s contract 
includes the business name Taller de Arquitectura LLC. 
Martinez did not provide the services agreed to in the 
contract.

Martinez’s company Facebook and LinkedIn profiles used 
the business name “Taller de Arquitectura, LLC,” which is 
translated to “Architecture Workshop.” His email address 
contained the abbreviation “arch.” 

The Board contacted Martinez about his violations and he 
failed to make all the corrections requested. 

Martinez’s business name, contract, email address, and 
online profiles wherein he described his services as 
“Arquitectura” and included “arch” in his email are devices 
that might indicate to the public that he is an architect 
or qualified to engage in the practice of architecture in 
California. Such conduct constitutes violations of Business 
and Professions Code section 5536(a) and Title 16, California 
Code of Regulations section 134(a). Martinez paid the fine, 
satisfying the citation. The citation became final on August 
17, 2025.

CLARK REMINGTON (Thousand Oaks) — The Board 
issued a one–count citation with a $1,000 administrative 
fine to Clark Remington, an unlicensed person, dba Clark 
Remington Construction, for alleged violations of Business 
and Professions Code sections 5536(a) and California Code 
of Regulations section 134(a).

On or about January 27, 2024, the Board received a 
complaint alleging possible violations of the Architects 
Practice Act regarding a residential project located in 
Palisades. On October 24, 2023, Remington had entered 
into a contract entitled “Architectural Agreement” with Ms. 
J.S. (client) to provide design services for elevation plans 
and to walk the plans through the permit process for a fixed 
fee of $50,000. The contract also stated, “Architectural 

Continued on page 13
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administration (architectural supervision) can be obtained 
from this office on an hourly basis.” Remington never 
produced the plans.

Remington’s YouTube profile contained videos referring to 
himself as an “architect.”

Remington’s contract and YouTube profile wherein he 
used the title of “architect” and described his services as 
“Architectural,” are devices that might indicate to the public 
that he is an architect or qualified to engage in the practice 
of architecture in California. Such conduct constitutes 
violations of Business and Professions Code section 5536(a) 
and Title 16, California Code of Regulations section 134(a). 
The citation became final on September 30, 2025.

ERIKA NAVAS (Studio City) — The Board issued a  
one–count citation with a $1,500 administrative fine to Erika 
Navas, an unlicensed person, dba Infinity Concept Builders 
Inc., for alleged violations of Business and Professions Code 
sections 5536(a) and California Code of Regulations section 
134(a).

On or about February 11, 2025, the Board received a 
complaint alleging possible violations of the Architects 
Practice Act (Act) regarding a residential project located in 
Santa Ana. On or about May 13, 2025, the Board received 
a second complaint regarding a residential project located 
in Granada Hills. Both complaints claimed Navas failed 
to provide the agreed upon services and failed to answer 
phone calls and emails. 

Around the same time, Navas’ company website offered 
knowledge of “architecture” in California and commercial 
design services, neither exempt from licensing requirements. 
Navas’ profile on the City of Los Angeles Department 
of Building and Safety (LADBS) website listed her as an 
“Architect.” Navas’ company Yelp profile was categorized 
under “Architects” and offered “Architectural” services, and 
stated, “We offer all pre-construction services, architectural 
plans, blueprints, permit expediting, 3D Renderings, 
construction administration, detailed cost estimates, 
legalization, custom home building, custom renovations and 
additions,” “ranging from residential to commercial.” Navas’ 
company Instagram profile called her an “Architectural 
Designer” and offered “Architecture” services.

Navas failed to reply to the Board’s requests for information 
and corrections.

Navas’ company website and online profiles, wherein 
Navas used the titles of “Architect” and “Architectural 
Designer,” described her services as “Architecture” and 
“Architectural,” and offered commercial services requiring 
a license are devices that might indicate to the public that 
Navas is an architect or qualified to engage in the practice of 
architecture in California. Such conduct constitutes violations 
of Business and Professions Code section 5536(a) and Title 
16, California Code of Regulations section 134(a). The 
citation became final on October 12, 2025.

CATIE T. VUONG (Westminster) — The Board issued a one–
count citation with a $2,000 administrative fine to Catie T. 
Vuong, an unlicensed person, dba Artwave Design Studio, 
for alleged violations of Business and Professions Code 
sections 5536(a) and California Code of Regulations section 
134(a).

On or around January 23, 2024, Vuong entered into a 
contract with Ms. A.T.N. (client) offering to provide design 
services for a residential project located in South El Monte. 
Vuong promised to provide an “architectural set” for an 
accessory dwelling unit (ADU) for a fixed fee of $7,000. The 
contract also promised to “…provide a standards of care 
equal to, or superior to, care use by Architect’s similar to 
ARTWAVE on similar project …” Vuong was paid an initial 
deposit of $2,000. 

Vuong failed to reply to the Board’s requests for information 
and corrections. 

On November 16, 2023, the Board had issued a previous 
two-count citation with a $2,000 administrative fine to Vuong 
for similar violations of Business and Professions Code 
section 5536(a). The first citation was not paid. The new 
citation became final on October 25, 2025.
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July 2025-–December 2025 

Final Citations

Addis, Tracy Anne (San Diego) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $250 administrative fine 
to Tracy Anne Addis, architect license number C-31681, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability 
Access Requirements; Submission of Letter to Legislature). 
The action alleged that Addis certified false or misleading 
information on their 2025 License Renewal Application. 
Addis paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on October 3, 2025. 

Allen, Laura Elizabeth Bank (Oakland) — The Board issued 
a one-count citation that included a $250 administrative 
fine to Laura Elizabeth Bank Allen, architect license number 
C-34165, for an alleged violation of Business and Professions 
Code section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; 
Conditions; Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading 
Information; Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding 
Disability Access Requirements; Submission of Letter to 
Legislature). The action alleged that Allen certified false 
or misleading information on their 2023 License Renewal 
Application. Allen paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The 
citation became final on August 8, 2025.

Amirova, Regina (Houston) — The Board issued a  
one-count citation that included a $500 administrative fine 
to Regina Amirova, architect license number C-40371, for 
an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission 
of Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Amirova 
certified false or misleading information on their 2025 
License Renewal Application. Amirova paid the fine, 
satisfying the citation. The citation became final on  
October 27, 2025. 

Aslanian, Samuel (Tarzana) — The Board issued a one-count 
citation that included a $750 administrative fine to Samuel 
Aslanian, architect license number C-24043, for an alleged 
violation of Business and Professions Code section 5600.05(a)
(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; Certifications; 
Audit; False or Misleading Information; Disciplinary Action; 
Coursework Regarding Disability Access Requirements 

and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of Letter to 
Legislature). The action alleged that Aslanian certified false 
or misleading information on their 2025 License Renewal 
Application. Aslanian paid the fine, satisfying the citation. 
The citation became final on October 15, 2025. 

Balfe, Marshall (Sebastopol) — The Board issued a  
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative 
fine to Marshall Balfe, architect license number C-9674, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of 
Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Balfe certified 
false or misleading information on their 2023 License 
Renewal Application. The citation became final on  
August 8, 2025.

Bowker, Adney Stephen (Los Angeles) — The Board issued 
a one-count citation that included a $500 administrative fine 
to Adney Stephen Bowker, architect license number C-31512, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Zero Net Carbon 
Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The action 
alleged that Bowker certified false or misleading information 
on their 2023 License Renewal Application. Bowker paid 
the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation became final on 
August 8, 2025. 

Brown, Christopher H. (Phoenix) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative fine 
to Christopher H. Brown, architect license number C-39650, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of 
Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Brown certified 
false or misleading information on their 2023 License 
Renewal Application. Brown paid the fine, satisfying the 
citation. The citation became final on August 22, 2025. 
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Bryant, William C. (Berkeley) — The Board issued a  
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative 
fine to William C. Bryant, architect license number C-25966, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of 
Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Bryant certified 
false or misleading information on their 2023 License 
Renewal Application. Bryant paid the fine, satisfying the 
citation. The citation became final on August 20, 2025. 

Burkhalter, Laura (Santa Monica) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative 
fine to Laura Burkhalter, architect license number C-32924, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission 
of Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Burkhalter 
certified false or misleading information on their 2023 
License Renewal Application. The citation became final on 
August 22, 2025. 

Bustos, Derek (Whittier) — The Board issued a  
one-count citation that included a $750 administrative 
fine to Derek Bustos, architect license number C-27114, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission 
of Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Bustos 
certified false or misleading information on their 2023 
License Renewal Application. Bustos paid the fine, satisfying 
the citation. The citation became final on September 8, 2025

.Campbell, Janet Coral (San Francisco) — The Board issued 
a one-count citation that included a $500 administrative fine 
to Janet Coral Campbell, architect license number C-18808, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability 
Access Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; 
Submission of Letter to Legislature). The action alleged 
that Campbell certified false or misleading information on 
their 2025 License Renewal Application. Campbell paid the 
fine, satisfying the citation. The citation became final on 
November 8, 2025. 

Carr, James D. (Brookline, Massachussets) — The 
Board issued a one-count citation that included a $500 
administrative fine to James D. Carr, architect license 
number C-27233, for an alleged violation of Business and 
Professions Code section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal 
Process; Conditions; Certifications; Audit; False or 
Misleading Information; Disciplinary Action; Coursework 
Regarding Disability Access Requirements and Zero Net 
Carbon Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). 
The action alleged that Carr certified false or misleading 
information on their 2023 License Renewal Application.  
Carr paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on August 29, 2025. 

Danet, Adrienne C. (Orange) — The Board issued a  
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative fine 
to Adrienne C. Danet, architect license number C-31691, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of 
Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Danet certified 
false or misleading information on their 2023 License 
Renewal Application. Danet paid the fine, satisfying the 
citation. The citation became final on August 25, 2025. 

Davis, Matthew Paul (Oakland) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative fine 
to Matthew Paul Davis, architect license number C-19602, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of 
Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Davis certified 
false or misleading information on their 2023 License 
Renewal Application. Davis paid the fine, satisfying the 
citation. The citation became final on August 8, 2025.

Fisher, Brian Evan (Daytona Beach, Florida) —  
The Board issued a one-count citation that included a 
$1,500 administrative fine to Brian Evan Fisher, architect 
license number C-30714, for an alleged violation of Business 
and Professions Code section 5600.05(a)(1) (License 
Renewal Process; Conditions; Certifications; Audit; False 
or Misleading Information; Disciplinary Action; Coursework 
Regarding Disability Access Requirements and Zero Net 
Carbon Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Fisher certified false or misleading 
information on their 2025 License Renewal Application.  
The citation became final on December 26, 2025. 
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Gidaszewski, Adam John S.P. (San Carlos) — The 
Board issued a one-count citation that included a $1,000 
administrative fine to Adam John S.P. Gidaszewski, architect 
license number C-37506, for an alleged violation of Business 
and Professions Code section 5600.05(a)(1) (License 
Renewal Process; Conditions; Certifications; Audit; False 
or Misleading Information; Disciplinary Action; Coursework 
Regarding Disability Access Requirements and Zero Net 
Carbon Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Gidaszewski certified false or misleading 
information on their 2023 License Renewal Application. 
Gidaszewski paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on August 18, 2025.

Ha, Tuong Vu Dinh (Santa Ana) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $500 administrative fine 
to Tuong Vu Dinh Ha, architect license number C-39946, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability 
Access Requirements; Submission of Letter to Legislature). 
The action alleged that Ha certified false or misleading 
information on their 2025 License Renewal Application. Ha 
paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation became 
final on October 21, 2025. 

Hege-Sorrow, Rachel Elle (Oakland) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $500 administrative fine to 
Rachel Elle Hege-Sorrow, architect license number C-12971, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission 
of Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Hege-
Sorrow certified false or misleading information on their 
2025 License Renewal Application. Hege-Sorrow paid the 
fine, satisfying the citation. The citation became final on 
November 4, 2025. 

Hsu, Jeremy Chia-Hua (Los Angeles) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $750 administrative fine 
to Jeremy Chia-Hua Hsu, architect license number C-19029, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of 
Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Hsu certified 
false or misleading information on their 2023 License 
Renewal Application. Hsu paid the fine, satisfying the 
citation. The citation became final on August 7, 2025.

Itzen, William Benard (Santa Ana) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $500 administrative fine 
to William Bernard Itzen, architect license number C-31793, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability 
Access Requirements; Submission of Letter to Legislature). 
The action alleged that Itzen certified false or misleading 
information on their 2025 License Renewal Application. Itzen 
paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation became 
final on November 3, 2025. 

Jones, E. Taylor (Poway) — The Board issued a  
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative 
fine to E. Taylor Jones, architect license number C-25807, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of 
Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Jones certified 
false or misleading information on their 2025 License 
Renewal Application. Jones paid the fine, satisfying the 
citation. The citation became final on September 5, 2025.

Korbuly, Christopher L. (Reston, Virginia) — The 
Board issued a one-count citation that included a $500 
administrative fine to Christopher L. Korbuly, architect 
license number C-34763, for an alleged violation of Business 
and Professions Code section 5600.05(a)(1) (License 
Renewal Process; Conditions; Certifications; Audit; False 
or Misleading Information; Disciplinary Action; Coursework 
Regarding Disability Access Requirements and Zero Net 
Carbon Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Korbuly certified false or misleading 
information on their 2025 License Renewal Application. 
Korbuly paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on November 6, 2025. 

Lawler, Megan (Los Angeles) — The Board issued a  
one-count citation that included a $500 administrative 
fine to Megan Lawler, architect license number C-36147, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Lawler certified false or misleading 
information on their 2023 License Renewal Application. 
Lawler paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on September 5, 2025. 
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Lin-Shiu, Andres (Los Angeles) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative 
fine to Andres Lin-Shiu, architect license number C-36082, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission 
of Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Lin-Shiu 
certified false or misleading information on their 2023 
License Renewal Application. The citation became final on 
August 23, 2025. 

Lindquist, Tracy Nick (San Diego) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $250 administrative fine 
to Tracy Nick Lindquist, architect license number C-30256, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Zero Net 
Carbon Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Lindquist certified false or misleading 
information on their 2025 License Renewal Application. 
Lindquist paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on September 22, 2025.

Monaldo, Michael Joseph (Walnut Creek) — The Board 
issued a one-count citation that included a $1,000 
administrative fine to Michael Joseph Monaldo, architect 
license number C-23758, for an alleged violation of Business 
and Professions Code section 5600.05(a)(1) (License 
Renewal Process; Conditions; Certifications; Audit; False 
or Misleading Information; Disciplinary Action; Coursework 
Regarding Disability Access Requirements and Zero Net 
Carbon Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Monaldo certified false or misleading 
information on their 2025 License Renewal Application. 
Monaldo paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on November 7, 2025. 

Morera, Tony (Los Angeles) — The Board issued a  
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative 
fine to Tony Morera, architect license number C-15637, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission 
of Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Morera 
certified false or misleading information on their 2025 
License Renewal Application. Morera paid the fine,  
satisfying the citation. The citation became final on 
September 18, 2025.

Murnane, R. McShane (Los Angeles) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $500 administrative fine 
to R. McShane Murnane, architect license number C-34176, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability 
Access Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; 
Submission of Letter to Legislature). The action alleged 
that Murnane certified false or misleading information on 
their 2025 License Renewal Application. Murnane paid the 
fine, satisfying the citation. The citation became final on 
November 21, 2025. 

Park, Joon Sung (Diamond Bar) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative 
fine to Joon Sung Park, architect license number C-20077, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of 
Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Park certified 
false or misleading information on their 2025 License 
Renewal Application. Park paid the fine, satisfying the 
citation. The citation became final on December 11, 2025. 

Pomerenke, Stephen James (La Jolla) — The Board issued 
a one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative 
fine to Stephen James Pomerenke, architect license 
number C-24472, for an alleged violation of Business and 
Professions Code section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal 
Process; Conditions; Certifications; Audit; False or 
Misleading Information; Disciplinary Action; Coursework 
Regarding Disability Access Requirements and Zero Net 
Carbon Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Pomerenke certified false or misleading 
information on their 2023 License Renewal Application. 
Pomerenke paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on August 11, 2025.

Reymont, Harlan Michal (Rocklin) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $500 administrative fine to 
Harlan Michal Reymont, architect license number C-29652, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Reymont certified false or misleading 
information on their 2025 License Renewal Application. 
Reymont paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on September 3, 2025. 
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Rhoads, Randall William Lewis (Boynton Beach, Florida) 
— The Board issued a one-count citation that included a 
$500 administrative fine to Randall William Lewis Rhoads, 
architect license number C-23356, for an alleged violation of 
Business and Professions Code section 5600.05(a)(1) (License 
Renewal Process; Conditions; Certifications; Audit; False 
or Misleading Information; Disciplinary Action; Coursework 
Regarding Disability Access Requirements and Zero Net 
Carbon Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Rhoads certified false or misleading 
information on their 2023 License Renewal Application. 
Rhoads paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on August 27, 2025. 

Robertson, Sean J. (Monterey) — The Board issued a  
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative fine 
to Sean J. Robertson, architect license number C-38325, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission 
of Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Robertson 
certified false or misleading information on their 2023 
License Renewal Application. Robertson paid the fine, 
satisfying the citation. The citation became final on  
August 6, 2025.

Schab, Jennifer B. (Santa Monica) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative 
fine to Jennifer B. Schab, architect license number C-26777, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of 
Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Schab certified 
false or misleading information on their 2025 License 
Renewal Application. Schab paid the fine, satisfying the 
citation. The citation became final on December 12, 2025. 

Shallanberger, Craig Allan (Santa Ynez) — The Board issued 
a one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative 
fine to Craig Allan Shallanberger, architect license number 
C-32532, for an alleged violation of Business and Professions 
Code section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; 
Conditions; Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading 
Information; Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding 
Disability Access Requirements and Zero Net Carbon 
Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The action 
alleged that Shallanberger certified false or misleading 
information on their 2025 License Renewal Application. 
Shallanberger paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The 
citation became final on October 3, 2025. 

Smardo, Scott (Portland, Oregon) — The Board issued 
a one-count citation that included a $500 administrative 
fine to Scott Smardo, architect license number C-38467, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability 
Access Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; 
Submission of Letter to Legislature). The action alleged 
that Smardo certified false or misleading information on 
their 2025 License Renewal Application. Smardo paid the 
fine, satisfying the citation. The citation became final on 
November 3, 2025. 

Soohoo, Roger Hawkmoon (Alameda) — The Board issued 
a one-count citation that included a $500 administrative 
fine to Roger Hawkmoon Soohoo, architect license number 
C-19932, for an alleged violation of Business and Professions 
Code section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; 
Conditions; Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading 
Information; Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Zero 
Net Carbon Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). 
The action alleged that Soohoo certified false or misleading 
information on their 2025 License Renewal Application. 
Soohoo paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on December 3, 2025. 

Tamaoki, Koichi (San Gabriel) — The Board issued a one-
count citation that included a $500 administrative fine 
to Koichi Tamaoki, architect license number C-17879, for 
an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Zero Net 
Carbon Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Tamaoki certified false or misleading 
information on their 2025 License Renewal Application. 
Tamaoki paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on December 11, 2025. 

Tashiro, Susie T. (Los Angeles) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative 
fine to Susie T. Tashiro, architect license number C-26783, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission 
of Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Tashiro 
certified false or misleading information on their 2025 
License Renewal Application. Tashiro paid the fine, satisfying 
the citation. The citation became final on August 28, 2025. 
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Tso, Roland Hing (Montebello) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $250 administrative 
fine to Roland Hing Tso, architect license number C-8124, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of 
Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Tso certified 
false or misleading information on their 2023 License 
Renewal Application. Tso paid the fine, satisfying the 
citation. The citation became final on August 11, 2025. 

Vitalich, Stephen Anthony (Venice) — The Board issued 
a one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative 
fine to Stephen Anthony Vitalich, architect license number 
C-19742, for an alleged violation of Business and Professions 
Code section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; 
Conditions; Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading 
Information; Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding 
Disability Access Requirements and Zero Net Carbon 
Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The action 
alleged that Vitalich certified false or misleading information 
on their 2023 License Renewal Application. The citation 
became final on September 5, 2025. 

Wauhob, Michael Paul (Victorville) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $500 administrative fine 
to Michael Paul Wauhob, architect license number C-24600, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission 
of Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Wauhob 
certified false or misleading information on their 2023 
License Renewal Application. Wauhob paid the fine, 
satisfying the citation. The citation became final on  
August 11, 2025. 

Wooley, Jason M. (Truckee) — The Board issued a  
one-count citation that included a $500 administrative fine 
to Jason M. Wooley, architect license number C-27825, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Wooley certified false or misleading 
information on their 2025 License Renewal Application.  
The citation became final on September 26, 2025. 

Wu, Yu Ting (Oakland) — The Board issued a  
one-count citation that included a $500 administrative 
fine to Yu Ting Wu, architect license number C-37522, for 
an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Zero Net Carbon 
Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The action 
alleged that Wu certified false or misleading information on 
their 2023 License Renewal Application. Wu paid the fine, 
satisfying the citation. The citation became final on  
August 18, 2025. 

Ziaripour, Fereydoon (Fremont) — The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative fine 
to Fereydoon Ziaripour, architect license number C-22547, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission 
of Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Ziaripour 
certified false or misleading information on their 2023 
License Renewal Application. The citation became final on 
August 22, 2025.  
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Welcome to the Architects Roll
CAB wants to acknowledge these newly licensed architects 
who have achieved a momentous goal.

You should have received a welcome packet with a New 
Licensee Information Guide and your wall license.

Please stay apprised of CAB news and issues affecting your 
license by visiting www.cab.ca.gov. Sign up to receive social 
media and other notifications so you are always aware of the 
latest news.

Congratulations!

LICENSE 
NUMBER FIRST NAME LAST NAME ORIGINAL  

ISSUE DATE
42014 RODOLFO GONZALEZ 08/08/2025

42015 WENDY CHENG 08/08/2025

42016 DEEPA JOSHI 08/08/2025

42017 KEVIN MURRAY 08/08/2025

42018 NEEKA DJABBARI 08/08/2025

42019 EYAD KALAJI 08/08/2025

42020 JEFFREY SCHULER 08/08/2025

42021 SAINA SHAYANJOO 08/08/2025

42022 RANIA GEORGIES 08/08/2025

42023 YIDAN HU 08/08/2025

42024 KATARINA BRADLEY 08/08/2025

42025 CHRISTIAN PENA 08/13/2025

42026 KENNETH BURGESS 08/13/2025

42027 KEVIN WINEINGER 08/13/2025

42028 HAKOP MUSAYELYAN 08/13/2025

42029 SUNG CHUNG 08/13/2025

42030 JINSOO AN 08/13/2025

42031 KEVIN BLOCKSIDGE 08/13/2025

42032 KIN CHUNG MARCO LAU 08/13/2025

42033 KELLI CUNNINGHAM 08/13/2025

42034 MARK CABRINHA 08/13/2025

42035 SURABHI KHANDERIA 08/13/2025

42036 KODIAK SPYDELL 08/13/2025

42037 RORY HARPER 08/13/2025

42038 SANDIPAN ADITYA 08/21/2025

New Architects Licensees

Continued on page 21

LICENSE 
NUMBER FIRST NAME LAST NAME ORIGINAL  

ISSUE DATE
42039 GARTH HANSEN 08/21/2025

42040 SHANNON CHRISTENSEN 08/21/2025

42041 BRYAN MATTHEWS 08/21/2025

42042 CHANTAL FRANCES 08/21/2025

42043 CHRISTOPHER CASARIEGO 08/21/2025

42044 SONG GAO 08/21/2025

42045 QIWEN LIU 08/21/2025

42046 MIRA HENRY 08/21/2025

42047 YOUNG SUN 08/21/2025

42048 CATHERINE SAEZ 08/21/2025

42049 MIN CHEN 08/21/2025

42050 JASENKO BADIC 08/21/2025

42051 MARIA KEVILLE 08/21/2025

42052 KATIE PETERSON-HESKETH 08/21/2025

42053 VLADISLAVA SHCHEKLEINA 09/03/2025

42054 DOUGLAS BROWN 09/03/2025

42055 CODY CAMPBELL 09/03/2025

42056 ERIK PEDERSEN 09/03/2025

42057 ASHLEY LUNETTA 09/03/2025

42058 ANDREA ESCOBAR 09/03/2025

42059 KEITH HERRON 09/03/2025

42060 KEEGAN BYRNES 09/03/2025

42061 THOMAS MARTIN 09/03/2025

42062 JESSICA HALL 09/03/2025

42063 JOSE MANZANO 09/03/2025

42064 ADAM RODRIGUEZ 09/03/2025

42065 LUCY WANG 09/03/2025

42066 KYLE HIKIDO 09/03/2025

42067 MIA EIKANI 09/03/2025

42068 MARIO MORENO 09/17/2025

42069 ROBERT ZERHUSEN 09/17/2025

42070 COLIN BURTON 09/17/2025

42071 STEPHANIE VUONG-NGUYEN 09/17/2025

42072 BLAKE OLSON 09/17/2025

42073 JEREMY NGUYEN 09/17/2025

42074 JENNIFER CARSON 09/17/2025

42075 OWENN GEIS 09/17/2025

42076 JEREMY JOYCE 09/17/2025

42077 SEBASTIANO BERETTA 09/17/2025

42078 LIZAO CHEN 09/17/2025

42079 HANNAH LEVY 09/17/2025

42080 TALIN EBRAHIMI 09/17/2025

42081 BLAKE ALTSHULER 09/17/2025

42082 PENELOPE HOPEN 09/17/2025

42083 JORDAN ANDERSON 09/17/2025

42084 NATALIE RICCOMINI 09/17/2025

42085 JIAJIA FENG 09/17/2025

42086 XUEYAN SHAO 09/17/2025

42087 MAPLE LIN 09/17/2025

42014 RODOLFO GONZALEZ 08/08/2025

42015 WENDY CHENG 08/08/2025

http://www.cab.ca.gov
https://www.facebook.com/CaliforniaArchitectsBoard/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/california-architects-board/?original_referer=https%3A%2F%2Fcab.ca.gov%2F
https://www.instagram.com/caarchitectsboard/
https://twitter.com/CAArchitectsBd
https://bsky.app/profile/caarchitectsboard.bsky.social
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LICENSE 
NUMBER FIRST NAME LAST NAME ORIGINAL  

ISSUE DATE
42016 DEEPA JOSHI 08/08/2025

42017 KEVIN MURRAY 08/08/2025

42018 NEEKA DJABBARI 08/08/2025

42019 EYAD KALAJI 08/08/2025

42020 JEFFREY SCHULER 08/08/2025

42021 SAINA SHAYANJOO 08/08/2025

42022 RANIA GEORGIES 08/08/2025

42023 YIDAN HU 08/08/2025

42024 KATARINA BRADLEY 08/08/2025

42025 CHRISTIAN PENA 08/13/2025

42026 KENNETH BURGESS 08/13/2025

42027 KEVIN WINEINGER 08/13/2025

42028 HAKOP MUSAYELYAN 08/13/2025

42029 SUNG CHUNG 08/13/2025

42030 JINSOO AN 08/13/2025

42031 KEVIN BLOCKSIDGE 08/13/2025

42032 KIN CHUNG MARCO LAU 08/13/2025

42033 KELLI CUNNINGHAM 08/13/2025

42034 MARK CABRINHA 08/13/2025

42035 SURABHI KHANDERIA 08/13/2025

42036 KODIAK SPYDELL 08/13/2025

42037 RORY HARPER 08/13/2025

42038 SANDIPAN ADITYA 08/21/2025

42039 GARTH HANSEN 08/21/2025

42040 SHANNON CHRISTENSEN 08/21/2025

42041 BRYAN MATTHEWS 08/21/2025

42042 CHANTAL FRANCES 08/21/2025

42043 CHRISTOPHER CASARIEGO 08/21/2025

42044 SONG GAO 08/21/2025

42045 QIWEN LIU 08/21/2025

42046 MIRA HENRY 08/21/2025

42047 YOUNG SUN 08/21/2025

42048 CATHERINE SAEZ 08/21/2025

42049 MIN CHEN 08/21/2025
42050 JASENKO BADIC 08/21/2025
42051 MARIA KEVILLE 08/21/2025

42052 KATIE PETERSON-HESKETH 08/21/2025

42053 VLADISLAVA SHCHEKLEINA 09/03/2025

42054 DOUGLAS BROWN 09/03/2025

42055 CODY CAMPBELL 09/03/2025

42056 ERIK PEDERSEN 09/03/2025

42057 ASHLEY LUNETTA 09/03/2025

42058 ANDREA ESCOBAR 09/03/2025

42059 KEITH HERRON 09/03/2025

42060 KEEGAN BYRNES 09/03/2025

42061 THOMAS MARTIN 09/03/2025

42062 JESSICA HALL 09/03/2025

42063 JOSE MANZANO 09/03/2025

42064 ADAM RODRIGUEZ 09/03/2025

42065 LUCY WANG 09/03/2025

42066 KYLE HIKIDO 09/03/2025

42067 MIA EIKANI 09/03/2025

42068 MARIO MORENO 09/17/2025

42069 ROBERT ZERHUSEN 09/17/2025

42070 COLIN BURTON 09/17/2025

42071 STEPHANIE VUONG-NGUYEN 09/17/2025

LICENSE 
NUMBER FIRST NAME LAST NAME ORIGINAL  

ISSUE DATE
42072 BLAKE OLSON 09/17/2025

42073 JEREMY NGUYEN 09/17/2025

42074 JENNIFER CARSON 09/17/2025

42075 OWENN GEIS 09/17/2025

42076 JEREMY JOYCE 09/17/2025

42077 SEBASTIANO BERETTA 09/17/2025

42078 LIZAO CHEN 09/17/2025

42079 HANNAH LEVY 09/17/2025

42080 TALIN EBRAHIMI 09/17/2025

42081 BLAKE ALTSHULER 09/17/2025

42082 PENELOPE HOPEN 09/17/2025

42083 JORDAN ANDERSON 09/17/2025

42084 NATALIE RICCOMINI 09/17/2025

42085 JIAJIA FENG 09/17/2025

42086 XUEYAN SHAO 09/17/2025

42087 MAPLE LIN 09/17/2025

42088 GIANCARLO PEROSSA 09/26/2025

42089 SABINA RAINERI 09/26/2025

42090 JOHN PAUL RYSAVY 09/26/2025

42091 BRIAN YAMAGATA 09/26/2025

42092 JEFFREY LANDTISER 09/26/2025

42093 TALAYEH HAMIDYA 09/26/2025

42094 ERIN UPHAM 09/26/2025

42095 VU NGUYEN 09/26/2025

42096 DUHO JUNG 09/26/2025

42097 IMAN AMINI 09/26/2025

42098 BRIEN GIBO 09/26/2025

42099 ANGELA GEE 09/26/2025

42100 PAULOMI UPADHYAY 09/26/2025

42101 KATHRYN SONNABEND 09/26/2025

42102 JORGE GARCIA 09/26/2025

42103 OLIN MCKENZIE 09/26/2025

42104 WEI WANG 09/26/2025

42105 FERNANDO CORDERO 09/26/2025

42106 STEPHEN HUBERT 09/26/2025

42107 KYLE PLATA 09/26/2025

42108 SREEDEVI KRISHNAN 09/26/2025

42109 RUOFEI GAO 09/26/2025

42110 DOMINIQUE LA FRANCE 09/26/2025

42111 ARMANDO LOPEZ 09/26/2025

42112 JENNIFER LUCAS 10/02/2025

42113 RODRIGO AYALA BUSTAMANTE 10/02/2025

42114 BRANDON FRANCIS 10/02/2025

42115 BRITTANY TAYLOR 10/02/2025

42116 KASEY ELLIOTT 10/02/2025

42117 GLENN GOODMAN 10/02/2025

42118 MICHELLE LIN 10/02/2025

42119 ZHONGYUAN LUO 10/02/2025

42120 ASHLEY CHEN 10/02/2025

42121 GERARDO PADRON 10/02/2025

42122 RILEY HAUSMAN 10/02/2025

42123 BRANDON SOCHA 10/02/2025

42124 JOEL FOSTER 10/02/2025

42125 BRENT KOSTELNIK 10/02/2025

Continued on page 22
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LICENSE 
NUMBER FIRST NAME LAST NAME ORIGINAL  

ISSUE DATE
42126 EVAN CHENG 10/02/2025

42127 NICOLE ROMAN 10/02/2025

42128 LOGAN HAFEN 10/02/2025

42129 YUNTAO XU 10/02/2025

42130 MARIETTA HAYWOOD 10/02/2025

42131 SANDRA LEE 10/02/2025

42132 MAHSA TASHAKOR 10/02/2025

42133 JEONG JUN SONG 10/09/2025

42134 JOHN MCWATERS 10/13/2025

42135 CAROL ANN RUIZ 10/13/2025

42136 ASH GHARIB 10/13/2025

42137 XIXI LUO 10/13/2025

42138 MADELEINE CROUCH 10/13/2025

42139 WILLIAM WAGNER 10/13/2025

42140 BRADFORD BREWER 10/13/2025

42141 CHRISTIE BELL 10/13/2025

42142 EMMA KIM 10/13/2025

42143 ELENA BOUTON 10/13/2025

42144 LENA KORDIC 10/13/2025

42145 JILLIAN STEINHILBER 10/13/2025

42146 NATHAN PEAK 10/13/2025

42147 ALESSANDRO ORTIZ 10/13/2025

42148 JINGCHU SUN 10/13/2025

42149 CLAUS FREYINGER 10/13/2025

42150 STEVEN CHANG 10/13/2025

42151 DIEU HOANG 10/13/2025

42152 WUYANG YANG 10/13/2025

42153 ANASTASIIA KONOVALOVA 10/13/2025

42154 JULIAN FUNK 10/13/2025

42155 KAY BROMLEY 10/20/2025

42156 ELODIE GRAHAM 10/20/2025

42157 NOEL VAZQUEZ 10/20/2025

42158 FRITZ HENGGE 10/20/2025

42159 SHO IKUTA 10/20/2025

42160 NGOC TRAN 10/20/2025

42161 DANIEL VILLARREAL 10/20/2025

42162 MIRA DE AVILA-SHIN 10/27/2025

42163 TALIA MORETTI 10/27/2025

42164 ARTHUR SCHELLENBERG 10/27/2025

42165 ERIC UBERSAX 10/27/2025

42166 GEOFFREY GRUMMON-BEALE 10/27/2025

42167 FRANCISCO TREJO ARAIZA 10/27/2025

42168 HWAI YANG 10/27/2025

42169 SOO OK HAN 10/27/2025

42170 VERONICA POCHET 10/27/2025

42171 SARAH RUMMAGE 10/27/2025

42172 DOHOON KIM 10/27/2025

42173 BOSEN LI 10/27/2025

42174 ERIC RIVERA 10/27/2025

42175 ANA CLARAMUNT OROZCO 10/27/2025

42176 EMANUEL KAUFMAN 10/29/2025

42177 JARED LEMON 10/29/2025

42178 PAUL LINDSAY 10/29/2025

42179 KRISTIN DAME 10/29/2025

42180 PATRICIA PAIZ 10/29/2025

42181 LAUREN HARRISON 10/29/2025

LICENSE 
NUMBER FIRST NAME LAST NAME ORIGINAL  

ISSUE DATE
42182 JAMIE NGUYEN 10/29/2025

42183 DANIEL BECKER 10/29/2025

42184 ELIZABETH ESCO-BASS 10/29/2025

42185 LUKE SHERRON 10/29/2025

42186 SEBASTIANO ZECCHETTO 10/29/2025

42187 MATTHEW MARTINEZ 10/29/2025

42188 LARISA SEXTON 11/13/2025

42189 ZACHARY HICKS 11/13/2025

42190 PATRICIA CULLEY 11/13/2025

42191 PETER HOPE 11/13/2025

42192 CHIA-RONG LIN 11/13/2025

42193 KHRISTINE MELENDEZ 11/13/2025

42194 HECTOR GONZALEZ 11/13/2025

42195 SHUSHAN GEZALYAN 11/13/2025

42196 JON LENOBLE 11/13/2025

42197 LISA RAMSBURG 11/13/2025

42198 KARLA MIDDLETON 11/13/2025

42199 YUNQI WEI 11/13/2025

42200 JASON SACHS 11/13/2025

42201 SARA COSTA 11/13/2025

42202 HERNAN CHAVEZ 11/13/2025

42203 DAVID JOHNSON 11/13/2025

42204 SHOKO HOANG 11/13/2025

42205 JOSEPH ALMEIDA 11/13/2025

42206 DANIEL COLVARD 11/13/2025

42207 HALEY LIM 11/13/2025

42208 MEHRSHAD MOUSAVI 
MOHAMMADI 11/19/2025

42209 ARTURO SALDIERNA 11/19/2025

42210 RYAN MAYER 11/19/2025

42211 MELISSA CHANDLER 11/19/2025

42212 SETH EMERSON 11/19/2025

42213 GLEN BELL 11/19/2025

42214 KYLA BARRIGA ASHURST 11/19/2025

42215 CHARLES OPFERMAN 11/19/2025

42216 MAXWELL JUSTMAN 11/19/2025

42217 MATTHEW ARRIGO 11/19/2025

42218 DONGWEI XU 11/19/2025

42219 IAN LAGRANGE DE 
CARVALHO 12/02/2025

42220 DIANA RANGEL CHAVEZ 12/02/2025

42221 RICARDO MOLINA OYOS 12/02/2025

42222 FERNANDO NUNEZ 12/02/2025

42223 JINGWEN LI 12/02/2025

42224 EZGI TUCEL VAZIRISERESHK 12/02/2025

42225 OLIVIER GENNART 12/02/2025

42226 ALEXANDER IODA 12/02/2025

42227 SILVIA FRANK 12/02/2025

42228 DAVID SWAIM 12/02/2025

42229 YANG ZHAO 12/02/2025

42230 JANELLE DIXON 12/02/2025

42231 TERESA PIECUCH 12/02/2025

42232 RAMI HADDAD 12/02/2025

42233 GORDANA GRAVES 12/02/2025

42234 DAVID GUTZLER 12/02/2025

42235 EMELYN NAJERA 12/02/2025
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LICENSE 
NUMBER FIRST NAME LAST NAME ORIGINAL  

ISSUE DATE
42236 OLA ABDALJAWWAD 12/04/2025

42237 JESSICA O'BRIEN 12/04/2025

42238 TAYLOR EVANS 12/04/2025

42239 AMANDA CAVASSA 12/04/2025

42240 DANIEL RICHMOND 12/04/2025

42241 BINGQIAN DONG 12/04/2025

42242 MATTHEW LEE 12/04/2025

42243 LAURA MEDINA 12/04/2025

42244 JEFFREY BENDER 12/09/2025

42245 SAMANTHA GEIBEL 12/09/2025

42246 DI SONG 12/09/2025

42247 KI KIM 12/09/2025

42248 JONATHAN KONTULY 12/09/2025

42249 PHUONG LAM 12/09/2025

42250 ELIJAH MONTEZ 12/09/2025

42251 STEVEN ROSIER 12/10/2025

42252 LAUREN CHIPMAN 12/10/2025

42253 MEREDITH EVERIST 12/10/2025

42254 ANNA MISHARINA 12/10/2025

42255 PAUL FIEGENSCHUE 12/10/2025

42256 CAROLINE TATE 12/15/2025

42257 OMAR HASON 12/15/2025

42258 MARY KATHRYN BLACK 12/15/2025

42259 JUNXIA LI 12/15/2025

42260 DANIEL KEBEDE 12/15/2025

42261 JEREMY WOOD 12/15/2025

42262 BRIAN IWASAKI 12/15/2025

42263 DAVID WRIGHT 12/15/2025

42264 MARAYA MORGAN 12/15/2025

42265 CECILIA CHOUHY 12/15/2025

42266 CHUN KIT LAU 12/15/2025

42267 JOHN DIZON 12/15/2025

42268 JEREMY ERVIN 12/17/2025

42269 ROLANDO OTADO 12/17/2025

42270 SCOTT GILLESPIE 12/17/2025

42271 TANYA TILLETT 12/17/2025

42272 NATALIE PARK 12/17/2025

42273 KRYSTAL GRUBB 12/17/2025

42274 DYLAN HAGER 12/17/2025

42275 ALLISON ADDERLEY 12/23/2025

42276 HIMANSHI CHRANGOO 12/23/2025

42277 EDWARD WATKINS 12/23/2025

42278 SOPHIE WANG 12/23/2025

42279 XUEFENG LI 12/23/2025

42280 DALE YEE 12/23/2025

42281 KATHRYN HAYES 12/23/2025

42282 KATE GANCEDO 12/23/2025

42283 XIAOXUE CUI 01/07/2026

42284 IVAN DYE 01/07/2026

42285 ABRAM HARRIS 01/07/2026

42286 AISHA SAWATSKY 01/07/2026

42287 LUIS TORRES 01/07/2026

42288 CAMERON SELTZER 01/07/2026

42289 SOPHIA PHILLIPS 01/07/2026

42290 LAURA KUFFNER 01/07/2026

42291 YUAN GAO 01/07/2026

LICENSE 
NUMBER FIRST NAME LAST NAME ORIGINAL  

ISSUE DATE
42292 MICHAEL CURTIS 01/07/2026

42293 CALVIN ROGERS 01/07/2026

42294 THOMAS FREEDMAN 01/07/2026

42295 MARNIE GEDEY 01/07/2026

42296 SAMANTHA AGUILAR 01/07/2026

42297 CARMEN SUERO 01/07/2026

42298 YENIFER RAMOS VELASCO 01/07/2026

42299 MEHMET ALADEMIR 01/07/2026

42300 LING LI 01/07/2026

42301 TRENT GAREIS 01/07/2026

42302 ESMERALDA ACEITUNO 01/07/2026

42303 MIAOJIE ZHANG 01/08/2026

42304 MIN YOUNG JEONG 01/08/2026

42305 MATTHEW BABCOCK 01/08/2026

42306 MICHAEL HENSLEY 01/08/2026

42307 TAYLOR CARPENTER 01/08/2026

42308 CAROLINE DUNN 01/08/2026

42309 KENZIE TILLITT 01/08/2026

42310 JASON BEAGLE 01/08/2026

42311 KINGHI THAO 01/08/2026

42312 ERIC ENDRES 01/21/2026

42313 KEVIN SACK 01/21/2026

42314 JEREMY DRESKIN 01/21/2026

42315 TOMAS STANKIEWICZ 01/21/2026

42316 FERDILYN RAMIREZ 01/21/2026

42317 ELAINA ECHEVARRIA 01/21/2026

42318 DAVID COPETE 01/21/2026

42319 ELIZABETH PAREDES 01/21/2026

42320 MATHEW ROUSH 01/21/2026

42321 PATRICK MCCULLOUGH 01/21/2026

42322 TODD COPENHAVER 01/23/2026

42323 TAYLOR FALCON 01/23/2026

42324 PHILIP BALSIGER 01/23/2026

42325 DERRICK MROZ 01/23/2026

42326 ALEXANDER MCCLANE 01/23/2026

42327 RONALD ROWCOTSKY 01/23/2026

42328 LUCIA LEE 01/23/2026

42329 MATTHEW NEISH 01/23/2026

42330 CHRISTINA KULL 01/23/2026

42331 JASON ATKINS 01/23/2026

42332 SORCHA MURPHY 01/23/2026

42333 DOUGLAS LUSSON 01/23/2026

42334 ALISSA COBB 01/29/2026

42335 THOMAS OWENS 01/29/2026

42336 MANUEL GRANJA 01/29/2026

42337 ALLYSON BRADFORD 01/29/2026

42338 JESSICA LEONG 01/29/2026

42339 DANIEL TEED 01/29/2026

42340 FARNAZ MEHRAYIN 01/29/2026

42341 BROOKS WASHBURN 02/05/2026

42342 MIAO LUO 02/05/2026

42343 PREM LORENZEN CENIZA 02/05/2026

42344 ELICIA GARCIA 02/05/2026

42345 ANGELA LUFKIN 02/05/2026

42346 HAIMEI LI 02/05/2026
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LICENSE 
NUMBER FIRST NAME LAST NAME ORIGINAL  

ISSUE DATE
42347 JONATHAN BESKIN 02/05/2026

42348 DANIEL ISACKSON 02/05/2026

42349 LI YANG 02/05/2026

42350 CHRISTOPHER KADLICK 02/05/2026

42351 LUCIAN MENAIR 02/05/2026

42352 MICHAEL SIEVERS 02/05/2026

42353 IAN MICKELSON 02/05/2026

42354 YASEMIN TARHAN 02/05/2026

42355 KAMERON SELBY 02/05/2026

42356 CELESTE HAASE 02/10/2026

42357 SAHARNAZ ZOMORODIAN 02/10/2026

42358 MARCY PIERCE 02/10/2026

42359 LIUDMILA SERGEEV 02/10/2026

42360 CATHERINE TUMANGUIL 02/10/2026

42361 MICHELLE MACDONNELL 02/10/2026

42362 NEFER FERNANDEZ 02/13/2026

42363 POONAM ANAOKAR 02/13/2026

42364 ELENA VILLAESCUSA PINEDA 02/13/2026

42365 SHAN ZHANG 02/13/2026

42366 CHRISTOPHER SCHOFIELD 02/13/2026

LICENSE 
NUMBER FIRST NAME LAST NAME ORIGINAL  

ISSUE DATE
42367 KA LIM CHUNG 02/13/2026

42368 CONNOR VAN CLEAVE 02/13/2026

42369 PAYTON NARANCIC 02/13/2026

42370 KONSTANTINOS MOUSTAKAS 02/13/2026

42371 NICHOLAS ANDRAS 02/13/2026

42372 QIYUAN LIANG 02/13/2026

42373 GERARDO RAMIREZ 02/13/2026

42374 SPENCER THORNTON 02/13/2026

42375 THOMAS KOYAMA 02/13/2026

42376 RODOLFO CALDERON 02/13/2026

42377 MICHAEL BAKER 02/13/2026

42378 NATHAN EMBER 02/18/2026

42379 FRAUKE HOERMANN 02/18/2026

42380 THERESA HELSETH 02/18/2026

42381 DAVID HECK 02/23/2026

42382 JOSEPH WHALEN 02/23/2026

42383 BRIAN PHELAN 02/23/2026

42384 AMIR NAKHLA 02/23/2026

42385 JOSEPH FISHER 02/23/2026

42386 JOSE AMADOR 02/23/2026

42387 OLIVIA KU 02/23/2026

42388 SHERMAN LAI 02/23/2026

42389 JEFFREY ELLERBROCK 02/23/2026

42390 SARAH HAVENER 02/26/2026

42391 WILLIAM LOCKWOOD 02/26/2026

42392 TIMOTHY STEWART 02/26/2026

42393 BLAIR PAYSON 02/26/2026

Executive Officer: Laura Zuniga

Board Members:

Ronald A. Jones, Board President

Robert C. Pearman, Jr., Board Vice President

Victoria Brash, Board Secretary

Irvine Carrillo, Architect Member 

Tian Feng, Architect Member

Leonard Manoukian, Public Member

Kasheica McKinney, Public Member

Amanda Steidlmayer, Public Member

Fuad Sweiss, Public Member

Charles L. Ward, III, Architect Member
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